REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD7863

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Input Ranges Relative Accuracy Temperature Range Package Options*
AD7863AR-10 ±10 V ±2.5 LSB –40°C to +85°C R-28
AD7863BR-10 ±10 V ±2.0 LSB –40°C to +85°C R-28
AD7863ARS-10 ±10 V ±2.5 LSB –40°C to +85°C RS-28
AD7863AR-3 ±2.5 V ±2.5 LSB –40°C to +85°C R-28
AD7863ARS-3 ±2.5 V ±2.5 LSB –40°C to +85°C RS-28
AD7863BR-3 ±2.5 V ±2.0 LSB –40°C to +85°C R-28
AD7863AR-2 0 V to 2.5 V ±2.5 LSB –40°C to +85°C R-28
AD7863ARS-2 0 V to 2.5 V ±2.5 LSB –40°C to +85°C RS-28
*R = Small Outline (SOIC), RS = Shrink Small Outline (SSOP).
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD7863
–6– REV. A
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Mnemonic Description
1–6 DB12–DB7 Data Bit 12 to Data Bit 7. Three-state TTL outputs.
7 DGND Digital Ground. Ground reference for digital circuitry.
8 CONVST Convert Start Input. Logic Input. A high to low transition on this input puts both track/holds into their hold
mode and starts conversion on both channels.
9–15 DB6–DB0 Data Bit 6 to Data Bit 0. Three-state TTL outputs.
16 AGND Analog Ground. Ground reference for Mux, track/hold, reference and DAC circuitry.
17 VB2 Input Number 2 of Channel B. Analog Input voltage ranges of ±10 V (AD7863-10), ±2.5 V (AD7863-3)
and 0 V–2.5 V (AD7863-2).
18 VA2 Input Number 2 of Channel A. Analog Input voltage ranges of ±10 V (AD7863-10), ±2.5 V (AD7863-3)
and 0 V–2.5 V (AD7863-2).
19 VREF Reference Input/Output. This pin is connected to the internal reference through a series resistor and is the
output reference source for the analog-to-digital converter. The nominal reference voltage is 2.5 V and this
appears at the pin.
20 A0 Multiplexer Select. This input is used in conjunction with CONVST to determine on which pair of channels
the conversion is to be performed. If A0 is low when the conversion is initiated then channels VA1, VA2 will
be selected. If A0 is high when the conversion is initiated, channels VB1, VB2 will be selected.
21 CS Chip Select Input. Active low logic input. The device is selected when this input is active.
22 RD Read Input. Active low logic input. This input is used in conjunction with CS low to enable the data out-
puts and read a conversion result from the AD7863.
23 BUSY Busy Output. The busy output is triggered high by the falling edge of CONVST and remains high until
conversion is completed.
24 VDD Analog and Digital Positive Supply Voltage, +5.0 V ±  5%.
25 VA1 Input Number 1 of Channel A. Analog Input voltage ranges of ±10 V (AD7863-10), ±2.5 V (AD7863-3)
and 0 V–2.5 V (AD7863-2).
26 VB1 Input Number 1 of Channel B. Analog Input voltage ranges of ±10 V (AD7863-10), ±2.5 V (AD7863-3)
and 0 V–2.5 V (AD7863-2).
27 AGND Analog Ground. Ground reference for Mux, track/hold, reference and DAC circuitry.
28 DB13 Data Bit 13 (MSB). Three-state TTL output. Output coding is twos complement for the AD7863-10 and
AD7863-3. Output coding is straight (natural) binary for the AD7863-2.
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
28